Association Risk Management  General Agency for the year ended December 31, 1998
included in the form 8-K.

   F-21

   Atlantic American Corporation
   Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   June 30, 1999
   (Unaudited)
   Pro forma
   Historical   Adjustments   Consolidated

   ---------------------------------   ---------------------------

   ---------------------------------------------------------------
   Company   ACIC   ARMGA   Debit   Credit   Pro forma
   ------------ ---------- ---------------------   ------------   ------------
   ------------ ---------- ---------   ---------   ------------   ------------

ASSETS
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Cash, including short-term investments   $ 23,651   $ 5,117   $ 1,882   $ 932   A   $ 875 B   $ 30,707
Investments:
   Bonds   109,157   29,376   -   -   -   138,533
   Common and preferred stocks   57,793   -   -   -   -   57,793
   Other invested assets   4,921   -   -   -   -   4,921
   Mortgage loans   3,805   -   -   -   -   3,805
   Policy and student loans   2,311   -   -   -   2,311
   Real estate   46   -   -   -   -   46
   ------------ ---------- ---------   ---------   ------------   ------------
   ------------ ---------- ---------   ---------   ------------   ------------
   Total investments   178,033   29,376   -   -   -   207,409
Receivables:
   Reinsurance   26,737   7,941   -   -   -   34,678
   Other   28,811   2,532   5,666   -   -   37,009
Deferred acquisition costs   18,556   448   -   -   -   19,004
Deferred income taxes   -   710   -   -   710 E   -
Other assets   4,555   639   -   -   -   5,194
Goodwill   3,937   -   -   17,674   C   221 D   21,390
   ------------ ---------- ---------   ---------   ------------   ------------
   ============ ========== =========   =========   ============   ============
   Total assets   $ 284,280   $ 46,763   $ 7,548   $ 18,606   $ 1,806   $ 355,391
   ============ ========== =========   =========   ============   ============
   ============ ========== =========   =========   ============   ============

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Insurance reserves and policy funds:
   Future policy benefits   $ 39,305   $ 27,702   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 67,007
   Unearned premiums   30,843   2,643   -   -   -   33,486
   Losses and claims   91,695   -   -   -   -   91,695
   Other policy liabilities   4,055   -   -   -   -   4,055
   ------------ ---------- ---------   ---------   ------------   ------------
   ------------ ---------- ---------   ---------   ------------   ------------
   Total policy liabilities   165,898   30,345   -   -   -   196,243
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   13,695   743   7,397   21,835
Debt payable   26,000   -   -   -   25,000 F   51,000
   ------------ ---------- ---------   ---------   ------------   ------------
   ------------ ---------- ---------   ---------   ------------   ------------
   Total liabilities   205,593   31,088   7,397   -   25,000   269,078

Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders' equity:
   Preferred stock   134   -   -   -   -   134
   Common stock   19,406   1,050   1   1,051   G   2,012 H   21,418
   Additional paid-in capital   49,787   450   450   G   6,488 H   56,275

   Accumulated deficit   (13,116)   14,691   150   19,683  E, G, I   3,968 I   (13,990)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income 24,109
   unrealized investment gains, net   24,109   (516)   -   (516)  G   -   24,109
   Treasury stock, at cost   (1,633)   -   -   -   (1,633)
   ------------ ---------- ---------   ---------   ------------   ------------
   ------------ ---------- ---------   ---------   ------------   ------------
   Total shareholders' equity   102,796   15,675   151   20,668   12,468   86,313
   ------------ ---------- ---------   ---------   ------------   ------------
   ============ ========== =========   =========   ============   ============
   Total liab and sh equity   $308,389   $ 46,763   $ 7,548   $ 20,668   $ 37,468   $ 355,391
   ============ ========== =========   =========   ============   ============
   ============ ========== =========   =========   ============   ============

See notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements.

   F-22

   Atlantic American Corporation
   Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement
   June 30, 1999
   (Unaudited)
   .....   Pro forma
   .....   Historical   Adjustment   Consolidated
   ------------------------------   ------------

   Company   ACIC   ARMGA   Debit   Credit   Pro forma

   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------

Revenue:
  Insurance premiums .....   $47,713   $  8,037   $  --   $ --   $  --   $55,750
  Investment income .....   5,734   894   --   --   76 J   6,704
  Realized investment gains, net .....   1,479   (34)   --   --   --   1,445
  Other income .....   390   --   3,354   3,036 J   --   708
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------

   Total revenue .....   55,316   8,897   3,354   3,036   76   64,607

Benefits and expenses:
  Insurance benefits and losses incurred ....   34,629   6,234   --   --   560 J   40,303
  Commissions and underwriting expenses .....   13,418   2,503   998   --   2,400 J   14,519
  Interest expense .....   930   --   --   875 K   --   1,805
  Other .....   4,191   14   2,862   221 L   819 M   6,469
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total benefits and expenses .....   53,168   8,751   3,860   1,096   3,779   63,096
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------